the Weiner Law Group, LLC to provide outside legal services in the matter of Wiggins Plastics, Inc., 

et al. v. County of Passaic, et al., PAS-L-2441-22, in an amount not to exceed one hundred thousand 

dollars (100,000.00), which was increased to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) on 

December 12, 2023 by Resolution No. R-23-1116; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the County may authorize contract 

modifications for professional services and extraordinary unspecifiable services, when the change is 

within the scope of activities of the original contract, and not for the purpose of undertaking new or 

different work or projects; and

WHEREAS, the County Counsel has advised that it is necessary to increase the legal fee 

authorization to Weiner Law Group, LLC for the Wiggins Plastics matter, by an amount not to 

exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00), resulting in a new total amount not to 

exceed four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:32-60.1, et seq., Weiner Law Group, LLC executed the 

Non-Involvement in Prohibited Activities in Russia or Belarus Certification, attached hereto and

[...]

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic increases the legal authorization to 

Weiner Law Group, LLC to provide outside legal services in the matter of Wiggins Plastics, Inc., et 

al. v. County of Passaic, et al., PAS-L-2441-22, by an amount not to exceed one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000.00), resulting in a new total amount not to exceed four hundred thousand 

dollars ($400,000.00).

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract awarded to